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1.0 DOCUMENT CONTROL 
 

Version Date Section Pages Revision 

1 24/10/2014 all all Rewrite existing 2012 NCGC Fuel Management Plan 

2 8/03/2025 all all Updated to ensure compliance 
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2.0 COMPANY AND PROJECT BACKGROUND 
 

In October 2020 Auryn Resources Inc. was renamed Fury Gold Mines Limited (‘Fury’).  

Fury is a Canadian-focused high-grade gold exploration company strategically 

positioned in two prolific mining regions: the Kitikmeot Region in Nunavut and the James 

Bay Region of Quebec. North County Gold Corp. (NCGC) is a wholly owned subsidiary 

of Fury and is the 100% owner and operator of The Committee Bay Project (CBP).  

 

Fury’s exploration strategy for the Committee Bay Project is to continue to advance the 

high-grade Three Bluffs gold deposit while attempting to identify additional deposits 

within the Committee Bay Belt via regional grassroots exploration and further drill-testing 

of previously identified gold prospects. Innovative low impact and cost-effective 

exploration techniques also form a large part of the exploration strategy for the CBP. 

 

The CBP is made up of mineral claims and leases located on Crown Land and surface 

and sub-surface Inuit Owned Lands (IOLs) which are subject to the Nunavut Land 

Claims Agreement (NLCA). 

 

Exploration work programs are generally undertaken as seasonal campaigns occurring 

between March and October in any given year, largely dictated by market conditions.  

Work activities comprise prospecting, geological mapping, rock, till and soil sampling, 

airborne and ground geophysics and drilling.  Supplies, including fuel are airlifted to the 

CBP from various towns and cities in Nunavut, Manitoba and the Northwest Territories.   

 

Since 2011, NCGC has been working on upgrading its primary camp, Hayes Camp.  

These upgrades are designed to increase the camp capacity to 100 people and improve 

the overall safety, working conditions and environmental impacts of ongoing work at the 

Three Bluffs gold deposit.  NCGC intends to continue these camp upgrades and to 

construct an all-weather road from Hayes Camp to, and within, the Three Bluffs drilling 

area in coming years. 

 

NCGC has the following permits and licences in place to support advanced exploration 

activity at the CBP. 

 

Organization Description Permit/Licence # 

Nunavut Impact Review Board (NIRB) Project Reference Number 07EN021 

Indigenous and Northern Affairs 

Canada (INAC) 

Land Use Permit (Bullion camp) N2021C0002  

Land Use Permit (Hayes camp) N2021C0001  

https://www.aadnc-aandc.gc.ca/eng/1100100010023/1100100010027
https://www.aadnc-aandc.gc.ca/eng/1100100010023/1100100010027
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Kitikmeot Inuit Association 
Land Use Licence for IOL (Ingot/Crater 

camps) 
KTL314C003 

Nunavut Water Board (NWB) Water Licence 2BE-CRA2025 

Indigenous and Northern Affairs 

Canada (INAC) 
Commercial Leases 

Lease 056J/11-1-2 

Lease 056J/12-1-2 

3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

This Fuel Management Plan has been developed to document fuel management 

practises employed on all NCGC exploration sites within the CBP.  This plan is one of a 

number of plans established by NCGC designed to minimize pollution, protect the 

environment and protect the health and safety of all workers, contractors, and the 

community at large from any effects of its materials and operations.  NCGC stores 

diesel, aviation fuels, propane, gasoline, lubricating oils and hydraulic fluids at the CBP.   

4.0 SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES 
 

This document describes procedures for the transport, handling, storage, inspection and 

transfer of fuel products at the CBP. 

 

The objectives of this plan are to: 

• Protect the health and safety of workers and contractors  

• Reduce occurrences of fuel spills and contamination 

• Comply with Federal and Territorial legislation and terms and conditions 

stipulated within the company’s water licence and land use licences. 

5.0 FUEL SUPPLY 
 

Fuel products will be supplied to the CBP in the following configurations: 

• Sealed 205L metal drums: Diesel, Aviation fuel (Jet A/B) and gasoline 

• 100 lbs cylinders:   Propane 

Fuel products will be shipped via road, rail, barge and air to proximal supply hubs before 

final shipment to the CBP via aircraft.  NCGC personnel will supervise the offloading of 

aircraft and transport fuel to appropriate bermed caches. 

https://www.aadnc-aandc.gc.ca/eng/1100100010023/1100100010027
https://www.aadnc-aandc.gc.ca/eng/1100100010023/1100100010027
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6.0 FUEL STORAGE 
 

6.1 Drummed Fuel 

Drummed fuel will be stored inside secondary containment located a minimum of 31 

metres from the normal high water mark of any water body.  Fuel drums that are not in 

use will be stored on their sides in neat rows within secondary containment with bungs 

positioned at 3 o’clock and 9 o’clock positions.  Fuel caches will be marked with 

appropriate marker posts to ensure they are easily visible during periods of deep snow 

cover. 

6.2 Tent Fuel Tanks 

Office and sleeping tents will be heated by conventional diesel stoves (heaters).  The 

fuel supply for these stoves will comprise a 205 litre fuel drum mounted horizontally on a 

drum stand.  Fuel drums and fittings will be located within secondary containment berms 

or trays.  Drums, stands and trays will be covered with heavy-duty supply drum covers to 

prevent accumulations of rain of snow. 

6.3 Bulk Fuel 

NCG has 2 x 35,000 litre tanks manufactured in accordance with ULC standards S-601 

and S-653 onsite at Hayes Camp but are not yet in service.  NCGC intends to acquire an 

additional two tanks of equivalent size and specification.  These tanks will be installed in 

accordance with applicable regulations and registered with Environment Canada prior to 

commissioning and filling. 

 

NCGC will utilize smaller double walled, bulk fuel storage tanks (up to 2000 litres) to 

store diesel to support the incinerator, drill water system and exploration drills. 

6.4 Oils, lubricants, greases and fluids 

Oils, lubricants, greases and fluids will be stored in original containers within 

containment berms, spill trays or within a sea container lined with an impermeable 

membrane providing secondary containment. 
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7.0 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT 
 

NCGC will store all drummed fuel, oils and hydraulic fluids within secondary 

containment. Secondary containment will be capable of holding 110 percent of the 

volume of the largest fuel reservoir housed within. 

 

Secondary containment structures comply with all Federal and Territorial laws, 

regulations and guidelines. 

7.1 Secondary containment covers 

Secondary containment structures that are exposed to the environment will be covered 

during periods of inactivity to prevent snow and water collecting inside the containment 

vessel.  This includes all fuel caches and tent fuel tanks 

7.2 Accumulated water within containment 

Should snow or water accumulate within secondary containment it will be inspected and 

tested for the presence of any visible sheen of oil or grease before it is discharged.  If 

contaminants are identified within accumulated melt or storm water it will be treated 

(using a SEI Industries ‘Rain Drain’ or equivalent filter) prior to release into the 

environment. 

8.0 FUEL HANDLING AND TRANSFER 
 

The following principles will be adopted for refuelling and fuel transfer operations: 

• All fuel transfer and refuelling of equipment, machinery, generators, tents and 

vehicles will be undertaken by trained personnel.  Personnel will be present and 

carefully supervise fuelling operations and monitor contents of receiving vessel 

during transfer. 

 

• Designated fuel transfer areas will be established for refuelling of mobile 

equipment.  Upon completion of installation and commissioning of the bulk fuel 

tanks, an earth berm (with impermeable liner) will be established for all refuelling 

of mobile equipment. 

 

• In all other instances, spill trays or berms will be used to ensure containment of 

any fuel product during fuel transfer. 

 

• Fuel transfer hoses with ‘cam lock’ fittings will be used where possible 
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• Auto-stop fuelling nozzles will be used where possible 

 

• Spill response kits will be on hand during fuelling and fuel transfer operations.  

Any drips will be cleaned up immediately. 

9.0 SPILL KITS 
 

Clearly marked spill kits capable of addressing potential spills (based on the type, 

location and volume of the fuel cache) will be located proximal to where any fuel product 

is stored or transferred.  This includes all mobile equipment, fuel caches, storage area, 

refuelling station, generators and the camp incinerator. 

 

Additional spill containment equipment including absorbent matting, pillows and 

containment booms will be located within the Hazardous Materials sea container at 

Hayes Camp. 

10.0 SIGNS LABELS AND INFORMATION 
 

All fuel drums or containers that are shipped to site will have appropriate TDG shipping 

labels in accordance with regulations.   

 

NCGC will ensure all drummed fuel is labelled with the name of the contained product, 

the name of the company (‘NCG’ or ‘NCGC’) and the date of delivery to the CBP.  Signs 

will be erected at all fuel caches with the same information.  In addition, ‘No Smoking’ 

signs will be installed at each fuel cache. 

 

MSDS sheets for applicable products and copies of NCGC’s spill contingency plan will 

be located proximal to fuel storage caches (in site office, Quonset, drillers shack, Haz-

Mat sea container as appropriate). 
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11.0 INSPECTIONS 
 

Fuel caches, bulk fuel tanks, fittings and transfer pumps will be inspected on a daily 

basis during operations. Secondary containment structures will be inspected for 

punctures, damage, failures, leaks and presence of water within containment.  

Inspections will be documented on internal reports and kept in the site office.   

12.0 TRAINING 
 

NCGC will ensure that all personnel handling fuel products and operating equipment are 

familiar with the NCGC Fuel Management Plan and NCGC Spill Prevention and 

Contingency Plan.  Additional training will include: 

• WHMIS training 

• Hands-on spill response training exercises 

13.0 APPLICABLE LEGISLATION AND GUIDELINES 
 

Acts, regulations, legislation and guidelines applicable to the storage, handling and 

transport of fuel is presented in: 

13.1 Federal  

• National Fire Code of Canada  

• Canadian Environmental Protection Act 

• Fisheries Act 

• Storage Tank Systems for Petroleum Products and Allied Petroleum Products 

Regulations 

• Spill Contingency and Reporting Regulations 

• CCME Environmental Code of Practise for Aboveground and Underground 

Storage Tank Systems Containing Petroleum and Allied Petroleum Products 

• Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act 

• The Workplace Hazardous Materials Information Systems (WHMIS) 

• Guidelines for Contingency Planning and Spill Reporting 
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13.2 Territorial  

• Fire Prevention Act  

• Nunavut Environmental Protection Act 

• Nunavut Waters Act and Regulations 

• Nunavut Water and Surface Rights Tribunal Act 

• Mines Health and Safety Regulations (Nunavut) 

• The NWT and Nunavut Safety Act 

• Transportation of Dangerous Good Act  

 

 



APPENDIX 1 
 

NCGC Camp Layouts 

 

• Hayes Camp 

• Bullion Camp 

• Ingot Camp 

• Three Bluffs drilling area 

  



!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

#0

#0

#0

Quarry 
Area 1

Quanset 2

Camp Generators

Incinerator

Waste Staging Area

Propane Storage

Quanset 1
Fuel Cache 2

Fuel Cache 1

Bulk Fuel Tanks

Haz mat sea can

Sandspit 
Lake

Unnamed
Lake

Hayes Camp Airstrip

Wastewater Treatment System

Proposed location 
of Explosives Magazines

Hayes Camp Commercial Lease Boun dary

CRA-3

CRA-2

CRA-1

563800

563800

564000

564000

564200

564200

73
94

00
0

73
94

00
0

73
94

20
0

73
94

20
0

73
94

40
0

73
94

40
0

LEGEND
#0 Water Monitoring Stations
!( Spill kit locations

Explosives Magazines
Fuel storage
Waste staging area
Oil and lubricant storage
Propane storage
Camp buildings
Airstrip
Borrow areas
Commercial Lease Boundary
Contour (25cm)

NORTH COUNTRY GOLD CORP.
Hayes Camp

Infrastructure Layout

±

0 6030
Metres 1:2,500

(NAD 83 Zone 15N)



!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

#0

#0
Waste Staging Area

Propane Storage

Sandspit 
Lake

Unnamed
Lake

Driller office

CRA-2

CRA-1

Kitchen

3

5

2

4

7

8

6

1

9

11

19

23

22

18

27

26
10

17 1516

25

2824

12

20

14

13

29

30

Shop

Core shack

21 

Washcar

Geology Driller Dry

WWTS

Camp Dry Greywater Sump

Incinerator

Logistics

Management

Medic Tent

Kitchen Store

Weatherhaven

Electrical 
Water Tank

Pacto 

Pacto

Pacto

563850

563850

563900

563900

563950

563950

564000

564000

564050

564050

564100

564100

7
3
9
4
0
0

0

7
3
9
4
0
0

0

7
3
9
4
0
5

0

7
3
9
4
0
5

0

7
3
9
4
1
0

0

7
3
9
4
1
0

0

7
3
9
4
1
5

0

7
3
9
4
1
5

0

LEGEND
#0 Water Monitoring Stations

!( Spill kit locations

Building Type
First Aid

Sleep Tent

Common Areas

Office Buildings

Work Areas

Services

Contour (25cm)

NORTH COUNTRY GOLD CORP.
Hayes Camp

Infrastructure Layout

±

0 2512.5

Metres 1:1,000

(NAD 83 Zone 15N)





Generator shackGenerator shackGenerator shack

Sleeping tentsSleeping tentsSleeping tents

320m tundra airstrip320m tundra airstrip320m tundra airstrip

KitchenKitchenKitchen

Camp and drillers dryCamp and drillers dryCamp and drillers dry

OfficesOfficesOffices

Core shacksCore shacksCore shacks

LakeLakeLake

North Country Gold Corp.North Country Gold Corp.
Bullion Camp (2012)Bullion Camp (2012)
looking west looking west 

North Country Gold Corp.
Bullion Camp (2012)
looking west 

N

Core storageCore storageCore storage
Fuel CacheFuel CacheFuel Cache

Water Water 
sourcesource
Water 
source





Generator shackGenerator shackGenerator shack

Sleeping tents and padsSleeping tents and padsSleeping tents and pads

230m tundra airstrip230m tundra airstrip230m tundra airstrip

KitchenKitchenKitchen

DryDryDry

OfficeOfficeOffice

Core shackCore shackCore shack

Heli padHeli padHeli pad

LakeLakeLake

LakeLakeLake

North Country Gold Corp.North Country Gold Corp.
Ingot Camp (2012)Ingot Camp (2012)
looking southlooking south

North Country Gold Corp.
Ingot Camp (2012)
looking south

N

Core storageCore storageCore storage

WaterWater
SourceSource
Water
Source



!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!H

!H

")
#

"
!A

Drillshop

West Tank

East Tank

Pump Shack

Boiler / Central Tank

Pump Intake

566000

566000

566500

566500

567000

567000

567500

567500

568000

568000

568500

568500

569000

569000

569500

569500

570000

570000

570500

570500

571000

571000

571500

571500

73
89

50
0

73
89

50
0

73
90

00
0

73
90

00
0

73
90

50
0

73
90

50
0

73
91

00
0

73
91

00
0

73
91

50
0

73
91

50
0

73
92

00
0

73
92

00
0

73
92

50
0

73
92

50
0

73
93

00
0

73
93

00
0

73
93

50
0

73
93

50
0

73
94

00
0

73
94

00
0

Legend
!. Spill Kit

") Boiler / Central Tank

# Drillshop / laydown storage area

!H East Tank

!A Pump Intake

" Pump Generator / Electrical Shack

!H West Tank

Insulated Heat Traced DWS pipeline

Three Bluffs Exploration Grid

Fuel Cache

THREE BLUFFS GOLD PROJECT
GRID INFRASTRUCTURE

November 2014

Edmonton, AB

Projection: 

NAD83, UTM Zone 15

0 560 1,120280

Meters

NORTH COUNTRY GOLD CORP

")

#!(

!(

!(

!(

Insulated
D

rill W
ater Line

Berm 3 (P50 / Gas)

Berm 2 (P50 / Gas)

Berm 1 (Jet B / P50)

Boiler Berm (temporary)

Boiler / Central Tank

Drillshop

"

!A

!(
Pump Shack

Pump Intake

1:2,500

1:2,500

1:25,000

In
s
u
la

te
d

d
rill

w
a
te

r
p
ip

e
line

1:5,000 P50 fuel berm


